
 

A.B.N 71162726212 
 

P: (07)35171900 
E: reception@eaglebodycorporate.com.au 
 

206 Logan Road, Woolloongabba, QLD, 4102 

 

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
LYNWICK CTS 6011 
 
DATE & TIME Monday, 27 October 2025 at 09:00 AM 

LOCATION Eagle Body Corporate Office, 206 Logan Road, Woolloongabba, QLD, 4102 
 
Click on this link to join the meeting online. 
 
Meeting ID: 489 966 506 031 4  
Passcode: dC6jM33L 

 
ATTENDANCE 
 
In Attendance 
 Talia F Enright Lot 1 Owner present (pre-voted) 

Rebecca Kate Ross Lot 2 Owner present 

Christopher Smith Lot 3 Electronic vote 

Erin Cleary Lot 4 Electronic vote 

Brodie Crymble Lot 5 Owner present (pre-voted) 

Shane McCall Lot 6 Electronic vote 

Sarah Catherine Crennan Lot 7 Owner present 

Agnes Csatlos Lot 8 Electronic vote 
 

 
Also In Attendance 
Riley Hodgson from Eagle Body Corporate Management Pty Ltd 
 
Chairperson 
Talia F Enright 

 

It was noted that the relevant notice of meeting was forwarded to all Owners and a quorum was represented at 
the meeting by those present or by voting paper or by proxy. 
 
 
 

 

1. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion CARRIED. 

 

 Resolved that the minutes of the last General Meeting of the Body Corporate, held on 8th of October 
2024, as previously circulated, be confirmed. 

 

  Yes: 6 No: 1 Abs: 1 Inv: 0 
 

  
 
 

2. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion CARRIED. 

 

 Resolved that the Non-Audited Annual Financial Statements for the financial year ending 31st of July 
2025 as attached to the agenda be accepted. 

 

  Yes: 6 No: 1 Abs: 1 Inv: 0 
 

  
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWZkYTZlMGYtOTFmMy00YzI3LWFhMDQtMzQ2YWFmYWZkNTlj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22a1175d59-7f31-4137-bef1-9f98d531e866%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%220437629f-4bca-4618-83f5-dac0e813bb1a%22%7d
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3. NO AUDIT - SPECIAL RESOLUTION 
 Motion CARRIED. 

 

 Resolved that the Body Corporate’s Statement of Accounts for the financial year ending 31st of July 
2026 NOT be audited. 
  
Note:   
If you DO want an audit of the accounts, vote NO; 
If you do NOT want an audit of the accounts, vote YES. 
 

 

  Yes: 5 No: 0 Abs: 3 Inv: 0 
 

  
 

 

4. APPOINTMENT OF AN AUDITOR - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion lapsed as NO AUDIT was CARRIED 

 

 on defeat of the previous motion, the Body Corporate appoint Ryan Harvie McEnery Chartered 
Accountants, or another suitably qualified auditor, to audit the Body Corporate Statement of accounts 
for the financial year ending 31st of July 2026, at a cost of $444.00 including GST (1-10 lots). 

 

  

  
 

 

5. ADMINISTRATION FUND BUDGET AND LEVIES - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion CARRIED. 

 

 Resolved that the administrative fund budget for the financial year ending 31st of July 2026, which totals 
$14,000.00 (excluding GST, if applicable), be adopted with each entitlement attracting a levy of $1,750.00 
per lot entitlement, to be levied as follows: 
  

Levy Status 
Period 
From 

Period 
To 

Due 
Admin 
Fund 

Per 
Contribution 
Entitlement 

Already Issued 01 Sep 2025  30 Nov 2025  01 Sep 2025 $3,500.00 $437.50 

To be Issued 01 Dec 2025  28 Feb 2026  01 Dec 2025 $3,500.00 $437.50 

To be Issued 01 Mar 2026  31 May 2026  01 Mar 2026 $3,500.00 $437.50 

To be Issued 01 Jun 2026  31 Aug 2026  01 Jun 2026 $3,500.00 $437.50 

Total 01 Sep 2025  31 Aug 2026   $14,000.00 $1,750.00 

  
Discount (if applicable) - 0% 
Total Contribution Entitlements - 8 
And further, that the committee issue an interim levy for the first levy period(s) of the following financial 
year: 
  
Interim Periods 

Levy Status 
Period 
From 

Period 
To 

Due 
Admin 
Fund 

Per 
Contribution 
Entitlement 

To be Issued 01 Sep 2026  30 Nov 2026  01 Sep 2026 $3,500.00 $437.50 

To be Issued 01 Dec 2026  28 Feb 2027  01 Dec 2026 $3,500.00 $437.50 

Total 01 Sep 2026  28 Feb 2027   $7,000.00 $875.00 

  
 

 

  Yes: 7 No: 1 Abs: 0 Inv: 0 
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6. SINKING FUND BUDGET AND LEVIES - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion CARRIED. 

 

 Resolved that the sinking fund budget for the financial year ending 31st of July 2026, which totals 
$5,500.00 (excluding GST, if applicable), be adopted with each entitlement attracting a levy of $687.50 
per lot entitlement, to be levied as follows: 
  

Levy Status 
Period 
From 

Period 
To 

Due 
Sinking 
Fund 

Per 
Contribution 
Entitlement 

Already Issued 01 Sep 2025  30 Nov 2025  01 Sep 2025 $1,375.04 $171.88 

To be Issued 01 Dec 2025  28 Feb 2026  01 Dec 2025 $1,375.04 $171.88 

To be Issued 01 Mar 2026  31 May 2026  01 Mar 2026 $1,374.96 $171.87 

To be Issued 01 Jun 2026  31 Aug 2026  01 Jun 2026 $1,374.96 $171.87 

Total 01 Sep 2025  31 Aug 2026   $5,500.00 $687.50 

  
Discount (if applicable) - 0% 
Total Contribution Entitlements – 8 
And further, that the committee issue an interim levy for the first levy period(s) of the following financial 
year: 
  
Interim Periods 

Levy Status 
Period 
From 

Period 
To 

Due 
Sinking 
Fund 

Per 
Contribution 
Entitlement 

To be Issued 01 Sep 2026  30 Nov 2026  01 Sep 2026 $1,375.00 $171.88 

To be Issued 01 Dec 2026  28 Feb 2027  01 Dec 2026 $1,375.00 $171.88 

Total 01 Sep 2026  28 Feb 2027   $2,750.00 $343.76 
 

 

  Yes: 7 No: 1 Abs: 0 Inv: 0 
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7. INSURANCE - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion CARRIED. 

 

 Resolved that the current insurance coverage be confirmed and that the Committee be authorised to 
approve the premium on renewal when due.  
 

Policy Number Underwriter Current To Risk Type Coverage Amount 

WAA960136055 WORKCOVER QLD 30 Jun 2026 WORKCOVER POLICY  

TOTAL PREMIUM: $200.00 

Policy 
Number 

Underwriter Current To Risk Type Coverage Amount 

HRS11072063 

HUTCH 
UNDERWRITING 
PTY LTD 

03 Jun 2026 

BUILDING $3,287,448.00 

PUBLIC LIABILITY $20,000,000.00 

OFFICE BEARERS $1,000,000.00 

BUILDING CATASTROPHE $939,271.00 

COMMON CONTENTS $32,874.00 

LOSS OF RENT $493,117.00 

VOLUNTARY WORKERS 
$200,000.00 / 

$2,000.00 

FIDELITY GUARANTEE $100,000.00 

LEGAL EXPENSES $50,000.00 

LOT OWNERS FIXTURES $328,745.00 

GOVERNMENT AUDIT COS $25,000.00 

APPEAL EXPENSES (H & $100,000.00 

TOTAL PREMIUM: $5,447.32 

 
Further, that the Body Corporate Manager in conjunction with the Committee have the right to vary the 
insurer or insurance upon renewal if a better option can be obtained. 
  
 

 

  Yes: 6 No: 1 Abs: 1 Inv: 0 
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8. BODY CORPORATE MANAGEMENT 

8.1 BODY CORPORATE MANAGEMENT APPOINTMENT - 1 YEAR - ORDINARY RESOLUTION WITHOUT USE OF 
PROXIES 

 Motion QUALIFIED. 
 

 Qualified that the Body Corporate for LYNWICK CTS 6011 hereby appoints Eagle Body Corporate 
Management Pty Ltd as Body Corporate Manager for the Scheme  ("the Body Corporate Manager") for a 
term of one (1) year, commencing on 1st of November 2025 at a cost of $234.53 per lot per annum 
including GST, together with Fixed Disbursements in the amount of $55.00 per lot per annum including 
GST, in accordance with the terms set out in the agreement and the Body Corporate Manager shall have 
all of the powers, authorities, duties and functions provided in the agreement distributed with the 
agenda payable monthly in advance; and this appointment shall be binding and effective upon the 
passing of this motion. 
 

 

  Yes: 7 No: 1 Abs: 0 Inv: 0 
 

  

 
Motion 8.1 was chosen as the outcome for this same issue motion as it was the only qualifying motion 

 

9. BUILDING MAINTENANCE 
 

If multiple Reports are requested, then a discount is applied to the approved costs.  Please see below 
details for discounted reporting costs. 
  
Safety, Maintenance & Roof Reports = 20% discount 
Maintenance & Roof Reports - 10% discount 
Safety & Maintenance Reports = 5% discount 
  
Please refer to the explanatory notes.  

9.1 ANNUAL SAFETY ASSESSMENT - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion DEFEATED. 

 

 Motion defeated that the body corporate engage Arcadia Building Reports Pty Ltd ("Arcadia") to carry 
out a Safety Audit of the common property to assist in minimising the liability risk to owners from 
injuries occurring on common property at a total cost of $275.00 including GST, to be met from the 
administrative fund. 

 

  Yes: 3 No: 4 Abs: 1 Inv: 0 
 

  

 

9.2 ANNUAL MAINTENANCE REPORT - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion DEFEATED. 

 

 THAT the body corporate engage Arcadia Building Reports Pty Ltd ("Arcadia") to carry out an inspection 
and prepare a Maintenance Report for the common property at a cost of $300.00 including GST. 
 

 

  Yes: 3 No: 4 Abs: 1 Inv: 0 
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9.3 ANNUAL ROOF REPORT - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion DEFEATED. 

 

 THAT the Body Corporate engage Arcadia Building Reports ("Arcadia") to carry out an inspection and 
prepare a Roof Report for an amount not to exceed $550.00 including GST. 

 

  Yes: 2 No: 5 Abs: 1 Inv: 0 
 

 Notes 
Those in attendance agreed for 3 x quotes for replacement of the roof 

 

 

10. GUTTER CLEANING - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion DEFEATED. 

 

 Motion defeated that the body corporate approve the cleaning of the gutters by a suitably qualified 
contractor within the committee spending limit, to assist with storm water damage prevention 
management. 

 

  Yes: 3 No: 4 Abs: 1 Inv: 0 
 

  
 
 

11. ELECTRICAL SWITCHBOARD INSPECTION - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion CARRIED. 

 

 Resolved that the body corporate approve the engagement of a preferred Electrical Contractor to carry 
out the inspection of the community light and power switchboards, including safety and compliance to 
AS3000:2018 legislation, checking points of attachment, MEN link, main earth, wiring safety, safety 
switchboard testing for community circuits and installing an identifying switchboard sticker at a cost not 
to exceed $330.00 including GST. 

 

  Yes: 4 No: 3 Abs: 1 Inv: 0 
 

  
 

 

12. FIRE EVACUATION 

12.1 FIRE EVACUATION PRACTICE - CONTRACTOR APPOINTMENT - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion QUALIFIED. 

 

 Qualified that the Body Corporate, to meet some requirements of the Building Fire Safety Regulations 
2008, engage Total Fire Service, or another suitable contractor, to carry out the annual evacuation 
practice; and further that an allowance of $350.00 (incl. GST) be included in the Administrative Fund 
budget to allow for the expense. 
 

 

  Yes: 4 No: 1 Abs: 3 Inv: 0 
 

  

 

12.2 FIRE EVACUATION PRACTICE - COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion QUALIFIED. 

 

 Qualified that the Body Corporate, to meet some requirements of the Building Fire Safety Regulations 
2008, appoint the Committee as the Evacuation Coordinator to carry out an annual evacuation practice, 
and prepare the documentation required; and further that an allowance of $50.00 be included in the 
Administrative Fund budget to allow for the paperwork associated with the expense. 
 

 

  Yes: 4 No: 1 Abs: 3 Inv: 0 
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Motion 12.2 was chosen as the outcome for this same issue motion as it had equal yes and no votes with 
another motion and was chosen by Committe to carry out. TFS to go if CTE unable 

 

13. APPOINTMENT OF INVOICE APPROVER FOR INVOICE HUB - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion CARRIED. 

 

 Resolved that the body corporate resolves to appoint a member of the committee to act as the primary 
invoice approver within the Invoice Hub platform, with the designated role defaulting to the Treasurer 
unless an alternative committee member is approved by the Committee. 

 

  Yes: 5 No: 1 Abs: 2 Inv: 0 
 

  
 

 

14. UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE RESPONSIBILITES - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion DEFEATED. 

 

 THAT the Body Corporate confirms to accept Proposal 28577 from mahoneys at a cost between $2,500 
to $3,000 plus GST to review and advise the Body Corporate of on its position in regards to utility 
infrastructure (Lots 2, 4 & 5) where the current common areas as per the plans (attached) would be re-
instated back to the lots that they currently occupy.  
  
Additional information from the solicitor: 
  
There are a number of documents that need to be prepared and registered at the Queensland Titles 
Registry to "amend" or reconfigure the boundaries of lots and common property. This includes (for 
example) a new community management statement, survey plan and transfer and consent forms.  
  
Our attached fee proposal does not include the costs to prepare such documents. However, we would 
estimate the costs to be in the vicinity of $1,000 to $1,500 plus GST. 
  
However, please note that our advice will consider whether a reconfiguration of the lot and common 
property is necessary. There may ultimately be alternative avenues available to have the lot owner 
responsible for the utility infrastructure.  
 

 

  Yes: 2 No: 3 Abs: 3 Inv: 0 
 

 Notes 
Those in attendance confirmed to have each utility infrastructure inspected by an expert to determine 
the extent of the infrastructure within the common areas. The intention is to identify further information 
related to each utility/lot to provide further information to progress with amendment to the CMS and 
utility responsibilities  
 

 

 
 

15. MAINTENANCE WORKS - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion DEFEATED. 

 

 THAT the Body Corporate confirms to accept one f the proposed quotations to carry out maintenance 
repairs 
  
all funds to be met from the Sinking Fund 
 

 

  Yes: 3 No: 5 Abs: 0 Inv: 0 
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16. MAINTENANCE WORKS 
 

THAT that Body Corporate confirms to accept one of the proposals for maintenance works.  

16.1 MAINTENANCE WORKS - 365 ALONGISDE - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion DEFEATED. 

 

 THAT the Body Corporate confirms to accept Quote 18519 at a cost of $29,840.42 to carry out 
maintenance works as detailed on the attached quotation. 
  
All funds to be met form the Sinking Fund.  
 

 

  Yes: 0 No: 6 Abs: 2 Inv: 0 
 

  

 

16.2 MAINTENANCE WORKS - OPAT - ORDINARY RESOLUTION 
 Motion DEFEATED. 

 
 THAT the Body Corporate confirm to accept Quote #QB2293 at a cost of $26,998.95 to carry out 

maintenance works as detailed on the attached quotation. 
  
All funds to be met from the Sinking Fund. 
 

 

  Yes: 0 No: 6 Abs: 2 Inv: 0 
 

  

 

 

ELECTION OF COMMITTEE 
 Election of Chairperson 

Thomas Reeson has been elected unopposed as Chairperson. 
 

Election of Secretary 
Thomas Reeson has been elected unopposed as Secretary. 

 

Election of Treasurer 
Erin Cleary has been elected unopposed as Treasurer. 

 

Election of Ordinary Member 
Sarah Crennan, Brodie Crymble, Rebecca Ross have been elected to the committee. 

 

  
 

There being no further business, the Chairperson closed the meeting at 09:58 AM. 
 

Body Corporate for LYNWICK CTS 6011 

The Secretary 

206 Logan Road, Woolloongabba, QLD, 4102 


